

To Be Argued By:  
Robin L. Cohen  
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651026/18

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE CO.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, EDWARD M. WEIL, JR.,  
WILLIAM KAHANE, PETER M. BUDKO and BRIAN S. BLOCK,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

RCAP HOLDINGS, LLC, STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY CO.,  
AXIS INSURANCE CO. and XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO.,

*Defendants,*

*and*

ASPEN AMERICAN INSURANCE CO. and RSUI INDEMNITY CO.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

**Case Nos.**  
**2019-4402**  
**2019-4831**  
**2019-5327**  
**2019-5328**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**  
**NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, EDWARD M. WEIL, JR.,**  
**WILLIAM KAHANE AND PETER M. BUDKO**

---

---

McKool Smith P.C.  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*  
*Nicholas S. Schorsch,*  
*Edward M. Weil, Jr., William Kahane*  
*and Peter M. Budko*  
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
212-402-9400  
rcohen@mckoolsmith.com  
olevy@mckoolsmith.com

*Of Counsel:*

Robin L. Cohen  
Orrie A. Levy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    As Part Of A Court-Approved Bankruptcy Plan, Certain Of RCAP’s Litigation Assets Are Vested In A Creditor Trust For The Benefit Of RCAP’s Unsecured Creditors .....	7
B.    The Creditor Trust Brings An Action Against The Individuals For The Exclusive Benefit Of RCAP’s Unsecured Creditors .....	11
C.    The Insurance Policies .....	12
D.    Westchester’s Improper Coverage Denial .....	15
E.    Westchester And RSUI Sue The Individuals And Move To Dismiss Their Counterclaims .....	16
F.    The Trial Court Denies, In Part, The Motion To Dismiss, And Grants The Individuals’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgement .....	17
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE IVI EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CREDITOR TRUST ACTION .....	24
A.    The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Creditor Trust Was A “Comparable Authority” To The Entities In The Bankruptcy Exception To The IvI Exclusion .....	25

1.	The Creditor Trust Is A “Comparable Authority” To The Entities In The Bankruptcy Exception .....	25
2.	Appellants’ Interpretation Of The Undefined Term “Authority Of The Company” Is Inconsistent With The Plain Terms Of The Bankruptcy Exception .....	33
3.	The Trial Court’s Conclusion Is Consistent With The Purpose Of The Ivi Exclusion .....	35
4.	The Bankruptcy Exception Applies On The Independent Ground That The Creditor Trust Is A Liquidator Of Estate Assets .....	37
B.	The Decision Should Also Be Affirmed On The Alternate Ground That The Creditor Trust Action Was Not Brought By Or On Behalf Of An Insured .....	40
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO APPELLANTS’ REMAINING COVERAGE DEFENSES.....	45
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The Remaining Coverage Defenses Could Be Adjudicated .....	46
1.	Issue Was Joined On Appellants’ Coverage Defenses .....	46
2.	Appellants’ Indemnity Obligations Were Ripe For Review .....	47
B.	The Individuals Were Entitled To Summary Judgment On The Merits Of The Remaining Defenses.....	48
1.	The Creditor Trust Action Targets The Individuals In An Insured Capacity .....	49
2.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That There Is No New York Public Policy That Would Bar Coverage For The Action.....	53

3.	The Trial Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ Speculative “Other Insurance” Argument .....	55
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED THE INDIVIDUALS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	58
	PRINTING SPECIFIC FACTS STATEMENT .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Weitz &amp; Luxenberg, P.C.</i> , 2002 WL 31409450 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2002).....	56
<i>In re Advance Watch Co. Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 323367 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	26
<i>Aguirre v. City of New York</i> , 214 A.D.2d 692 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	47
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	35, 40
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986).....	20
<i>Am. Cas. Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 276 (W.D. Okla. 1992), <i>aff’d sub nom. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 33 F.3d 62 (10th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 123 A.D.3d 633 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	40, 56
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 66 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1979) .....	21, 40
<i>In re American Realty Capital Properties, Inc. Litigation</i> , No. 15-mc-00040 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	15
<i>American Surplus Lines Insurance Company v. EM &amp; EM Chimney &amp; Masonry Repair, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4118390 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 4119266 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2017) .....	47
<i>Beazley Ins. Co., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 345, 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	40

<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003).....	21
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 183492 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Matter of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec., LLC</i> , 697 F. App'x 708 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Biltmore Associates, LLC v. Twin City Fire Insurance Company</i> , 572 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 24 (3d Dep't 1992).....	29, 38
<i>Boro Park Land Co., LLC v. Princeton Excess Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 140 A.D.3d 909.....	28
<i>BP A.C. Corp. v. One Beacon Ins. Group</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 708 (2007) .....	23
<i>In Re Buckeye Countrymark, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 835 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....	35, 40
<i>In re C.M. Meiers Co., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 9458553 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016).....	40
<i>Cabrini Med. Ctr. v. KM Ins. Brokers</i> , 142 A.D.2d 529 (1st Dep't 1988) .....	47
<i>City of New York v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 145 A.D.3d 614 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Consupak, Inc.</i> , 87 B.R. 529 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1988) .....	31
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indemnity Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 118 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cronos Group Ltd. v. XComIP, LLC</i> , 156 A.D.3d 54 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	57
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	22

<i>Dryden Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goessl</i> , 117 A.D.3d 1512 (4th Dep’t 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1050 (2016) .....	38
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Michael Cunningham Carpentry</i> , 74 A.D.3d 733 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	55
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3386625 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2006).....	40
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kozlowski</i> , 18 A.D.3d 33 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	23, 24, 48
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 642 (2012).....	18, 22, 32
<i>Fid. &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Zandstra</i> , 756 F. Supp. 429 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	35
<i>Fitzpatrick v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 61 (1991).....	25
<i>Fook Cheung Lung Realty Corp. v. Yang Tze River Realty Corp.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 560 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	54
<i>In re Fort Worth Osteopathic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 387 B.R. 706 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2008).....	41
<i>FSP, Incorporated v. Societe Generale</i> , 2003 WL 124515 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2003) .....	48
<i>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Guerrero v. Milla</i> , 135 A.D.3d 635 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	55
<i>Haber v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Zucker</i> , 860 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	38, 41

<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013).....	53
<i>J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. v. Vigilant Insurance Company</i> , 126 A.D.3d 76 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	53, 54
<i>Jacobson Family Investments, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 129 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	51
<i>Jordache Enterprises, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 204 W. Va. 465 (W.Va 1998).....	51
<i>Kolchins v. Evolution Mkts., Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 100 (2018).....	19
<i>Kovalesky v. Carpenter</i> , 1997 WL 630144 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 1997).....	27
<i>Law Offices of Zachary R. Greenhill, P.C. v. Liberty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	52
<i>Lefrak Org., Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	43
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Little v. MGIC Indem. Corp.</i> , 836 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Lowy v. Travelers Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 526702 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2000).....	23
<i>Ment Bros. Iron Works Co., Inc. v. Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Matter of Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 321 (1996).....	28
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning Inc.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 51 (1st Dept. 2006).....	47



<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Jordache Enterps.,</i> 205 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep't 1994) .....	51
<i>National Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,</i> 36 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	21, 28, 45
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Xerox Corp.,</i> 6 Misc 3d 763 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004) .....	53
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Jordache Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 235 A.D.2d 333 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	51
<i>Neuwirth v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Greater N.Y., Blue Cross Assn.,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 718 (1984) .....	21
<i>NHB Advisors, Inc. v. Monroe Capital LLC,</i> 2013 WL 6906234 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2013) .....	37
<i>Niemuller v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.,</i> 1993 WL 546678 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 1993) .....	42
<i>Nocella v. Fort Dearborn Life Ins. Co. of New York,</i> 99 A.D.3d 872 (2d Dep't 2012) .....	29, 38
<i>One Reason Rd., LLC v. Seneca Ins. Co., Inc.,</i> 163 A.D.3d 974 (2d Dep't 2018) .....	48
<i>Oot v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.,</i> 244 A.D.2d 62 (4th Dep't 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Oversight &amp; Control Comm'n of Avanzit, S.A.,</i> 385 B.R. 525 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	37
<i>In re Palmaz Sci., Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 3343597 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. June 4, 2018) .....	36, 40, 41, 43
<i>Pan Am Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	31
<i>Pupo v. Chadwick's of Boston, Inc.,</i> 2004 WL 2480399 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2004) .....	27

<i>QBE Ams., Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1136 (1st Dept. 2018) .....	23
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds</i> , 315 B.R. 674 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2003) ( <i>Terry</i> ).....	36, 42
<i>Regal Constr. Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 34 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>In re: Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 12-12020 (MG), 2013 WL 12161584 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	37
<i>Scalia v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	41
<i>Shants, Inc. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	20
<i>Matter of Stephen &amp; Mark 53 Assoc. LLC v. New York City Dept. of Envtl. Protection</i> , 168 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	40
<i>Stoncor Grp., Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 505, 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	47
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 754 A.2d 742 (R.I. 2000).....	44
<i>Town of Massena v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 435 (2002) .....	21
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 592 (2004) .....	56
<i>Vigilant Insurance Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 24009803 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2003).....	53
<i>Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016) .....	20, 21

<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	22
<i>Weston v. RCS Capital Corp., et al.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-10136-GBD (S.D.N.Y.).....	15
<i>Westview Assoc. v. Guaranty Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 334 (2000) .....	21, 41
<i>Woods v. General Acc. Ins.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 802 (4th Dep’t 2002).....	22
<i>Zayed v. Arch Insurance Co.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Minn. 2013).....	50
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	19
<i>Zurich-American Ins. Cos. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 139 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dep’t 1988) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(3).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 323(a) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 101(11)(A),(B),(C).....	28
11 U.S.C §§ 363(b)(1), 364(b), and 365(a) .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1107 .....	42
Section 721 of the bankruptcy code.....	30
Section 1123 of the bankruptcy code.....	9, 42
Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 27, 38
Section 1141 of the bankruptcy code.....	8, 43

**Secondary Sources**

1 Collier Bankruptcy Practice Guide P 14.11, 14.20 (2019)  
.....30
